provision of the present value of future profit. The remaining differences stem from the other financial statements that

need to be reported on market-value basis.

The reconciliation of the technical provision from the financial statements to the solvency position is done by deducting

unrealized gains on own assets and undisclosed assets Solvency II positions from the own funds (see the table below).

  62

Technical Provisions

 2023.12

In '000 EUR

Technical Provisions (Financial Statement) 10'648'566.7

Own Funds (Financial Statement) 112'313.5

Basic Own Funds (Solvency II)  -188'324.7

Deferred Tax Liabilities  -25'256.1

URG on own assets  -48'035.9

Profit on Reinsurance Recoverables  -4'149.7

Profit Non Insurance Receivables  -3'023.6
Not Disclosed assets under SII (Intangible Assets & Goodwill)  -1'583.5

Residual (*)  -

Technical Provisions (Solvency II) 10'492'401.9

D.3. Other liabilities

D.3.1. Basis, methods and assumptions used for valuing other liabilities

For the pension plan for Baloise employees the IFRS value is taken.

The statutory and Solvency II balances concerning other liabilities are composed of the following positions:

Other liabilities

 Local GAAP Solvency II Difference
In '000 EUR

Other liabilities 140'563.1 166'499.1 25'936.0

Provisions other than technical provisions 14'540.5 14'540.5 -
Pension benefit obligations - -  -

Deferred tax liabilities  - 25'256.1 25'256.1

Debts owed to credit institutions 23.8 23.8 -

Insurance & intermediaries payables 116'975.3 116'975.3  -

Reinsurance payables 2'582.7 2'582.7  -

Payables (trade, not insurance) 5'663.5 6'048.8 385.3

Any other liabilities, not elsewhere shown 777.3 1'071.9 294.6

*Including the proportional consolidation method of the participation

The provisions other than technical provisions contain mostly the provisions for litigation, taxation and other provisions.

The pensions benefits obligations are determined annually by the actuary and recalculated with the DBO method for IFRS

group reporting. In calculating its defined benefit obligations towards its employees, the company makes assumptions

about the expected return on plan assets, the economic benefits embodied in assets, future increases in salaries and

pension benefits, the discount rate applicable and other parameters. The most important assumptions are derived from